TEXAS BOARD OF
VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

BUDE. ALLDREDGE, JR., D.V.M. DEWEY E. HELMCAMP 111, ).D.
PRESIDENT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

August 25, 2010

Roger Claxton, DVM
629 Richmond Drive NE
Albuquerque NM 87106

RE: Docket No. 578-10-3701
Dear Dr. Claxton:

The Proposal for Decision regarding the above referenced case will be presented to the Board
for consideration and approval at the September 10, 2010 meeting of the Texas Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners. The meeting will be held in the William P. Hobby State Office
Building located at 333 Guadalupe, Tower 2, Room 225, Austin, TX. This meeting is scheduled
to begin at 8:30 a.m. that day, however this time is not finalized until the meeting is posted
with the Secretary of State. This meeting will be posted with the Secretary of State’s Office
approximately eight (8} days prior to the meeting.

Sincerely,

s

Loris Jone
Executive Assistant

333 GUADALUPE, SUITE 3-810-AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-3942
TELEPHONE: (5123 305-7535  Email: vet.board@itbvme.siate.tx.us
Main FAX: (512) 305-7556  Enforcement FAX: (512) 936-0837 Legal FAX: (512) 305-7574



State Office of Administrative Hearings

Cathleen Parsley

Chief Administrative Law Judge
August 17, 2010

Dewey E. Helmcamp, III INTER-AGENCY
Executive Director

Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners

333 Guadalupe, Ste 3-810

Austin, Texas 78701-3942

RE: Docket No. 578-10-3701; Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners v.
Rodger Claxton, D.V.M.

Dear Mr. Helmeamp:

Please find enclosed a Proposal for Decision in this case. It contains my recommendation
and underlying rationale.

Exceptions and replics may be filed by any party in accordance with 1 TEX. ADMIN.
COoDE § 155.507(c), a SOAH rule which may be found at www.soah.state.tx.us.

Sincerely,

mmyj 1# Bro
Admipistrative Law Judge

TLB/Ls

Enclosures (with 1 CD Certified Evidentiary Record) - VIA INTER-AGENCY

p 3 Laura Moriaty, Assistant General Counsel, Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, 333 Guadalupe,
Ste. 3-810, Austin, TX 78701-3942- VIA INTER-AGENCY
Nicole Oria, BVME, Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, 333 Guadalupe, Ste. 3-810, Austin,
T¥ 78701-3942- VIA INTER AGENCY
Roger Claxton, D.V.M., 629 Richmond Drive, NE, Albuguerque, NM 87106 - VIA REGULAR MAIL
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TEXAG STATE BOARD OF
YETERINARY MEDICAL EYAMINERS -

. William P. Clements Building
Post Office Box 13025 4 300 West 15th Street, Suite 502 4 Austin Texas 78711-3025
(512) 4754993 Docket (512) 475-3445 Fax (512) 475-4994
http://werw.soah.state.tx.us



SOAH DOCKET NO. 578-10-3701

TEXAS BOARD OF VETERINARY § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
MEDICAL EXAMINERS, §
PETITIONER §
§
V. § OF -
§
RODGER CLAXTON, D.V.M., §
RESPONDENT §  ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

The staff (Staff) of the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners (Board) initiated
disciplinary action against Rodger Claxton, D.V.M. (Respondent) for failure to report éufﬁcient
conﬁnuing education hours as required by TEX. OCC. CODE ANN. § 801.307 and 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 573.64. Staff recommended Respondent be required to complete and report the
remaining required 17 hours of continuing education, and be assessed an administrative penalty

of $1,000. The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) agrees with the recommendation.

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE, AND JURISDICTION

The hearing convened on June 21, 2010, before ALJ Tommy Broyles, at the William P,
" Clements Building, 300 West 15" Street, Fourth Floor, Austin, Texas. The Board was
represented by Staff Attorney Laura Moriaty. Respondent did not appear and was not

represcnted at the hearing,

Staff offered competent evidence establishing jurisdiction and that appropriate notice of
the liearing was provided to Respondent. Staff moved for a default. In accordance with the State
Office of Administrative Hearings’ rules, the default is granted and the allegations in the notice

of hearing are deemed true.
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1. CONTINUING EDUCATION DELINQUENY

Under Tex. Occ. CODE ANN § 801 (the Act), the Board is authorized to enact: rules
requiring the reporting of continuing professional education.! The Board’s rules require a license
holder to complete at least 17 hours of acceptable continuing education (CE) annually.® License
holders must report credit hours attesting to the fact that the required CE hours have been
obtained.” Respondent violated the rule of professioﬁal conduct by failing to report a sufficient
number of CE hours for the reporting period. Staff requested that Respondent be required to
complete any remaining hours (17) of CE, and that a $1,000 penalty be imposed for non-

compliance with the Board’s CE 1"3quirermants.4

. RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and in accordance
with 1 TEX. ADMIN, Cobk § 155.501, the ALJ grants Staff’s motion for default, deems the facts
contained within Board’s Notice of Hearing admitted, and recommends that Respondent be
ordered to complete and réﬁort the remaining 17 hours of CE for calendar year 2008.
Additionally, the ALJ recommends a $1,000 penalty be imposed for non-compliance with the

Board’s CE requirements.

IV. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners (Board) regulates the profession of
veterinarians and conduets investigations into allegations or violations of the Act and
Board Rules.

2, Rodger Claxton (Respondent) is licensed fo practice veterinary medicine in the State of
Texas.

! Tex. OCC. CODE ANN. § 801.307 and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE (TAC) § 573.64.
2 22 TAC § 573.64(a).
3 22 TAC § 573.64(b).

¢ TEX Occ. CODE ANN. §§ 801.451-2.
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3. On January 29, 2008, Respondent renewed and reactivated his Texas veterinary license
and was given 12 months to obtain and report 34 howrs of continuing education (CE).

4, On Juné 16, 2009, Respondent submitted proof of having completed 17 of the required 34
CE hours.

5. Respondent has not completed and reported the remaining 17 CE hours for calendar year
2008, and he has not requested any exemption.

6. On April 15, 2010, staff of the Board (Staff) mailed the Notice of Hearing (NOH) for this
maiter to Respondent at 629 Richmond Drive, NE, Albuquerque, NM, 87106, by United
States Post Office regular mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested.” This is
the address shown as the last known address of Respondent per the records of the Board.
The NOH mailed by certified mail was-returned to Staff as “unclaimed;” however, the
NOH sent by regular mail was not returned.®

7. The NOH contained a statement of the time, place, and nature of the hearing; a statement
of the legal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to be held; a reference
1o the particular sections of the statutes and rules involved; and a short, plain statement of
the matters asserted. -

8. The NOH contained the following language in at least 12-point boldface type: “[U]pon
failure of a party to appear at the hearing, the factual allegations in the Notice will be
deemed admitied as true, and the relief sought in the Notice of Hearing may be granted
by default.” ' .

9. The NOH set forth that the Board was seeking an administrative penalty of $1,000, and
completion of 17 hours of CE.

10. The hearing on the merits convened on June 21, 2010, at the State Office of
Administrative Hearings, William P. Clements Building, 300 West 15™ Street, Austin.

11.  Respondent did not appear and was not reptesented at the hearing.

12.  Following the admission of evidence establishing proper jurisdiction and notice, Staff
moved for a default, which is granted.

5 This address was used to send correspondence to Respondent on February 1, 2010 and Fébruary 23, 2019, in |
which the postal receipt was signed (February 1" signed personally by Respondent). :

f1d
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V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.  The Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners {Board) has jurisdiction and authority
to take disciplinary action against Respondent. TeX. Occ. CODE ANN. (Code) ch. 801.

2. The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over all matters relating o
_ the conduct of a hearing in this matter, including the preparation of a proposal for
decision with findings of fact and conclusions of law. TEX. Gov’T CODE ANN. ch. 2003.

3. Notice of the complaint and of the hearing on the merits was provided as required by
Code § 801.407 and by TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. §§ 2001.051 and 2001.052.

4. The Board had the burden of proving the case by a preponderance of the evidence.

5. Pursuant to 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 155.501, the failure of Respondent to appear at the
hearing on the merits entitled the Board to have the facts in the Notice of Hearing deemed
admitted and to the declaration of default by Respondent. '

6. Based on the above Findings of Fact, Respondent violated Copg § 801.307 and 22 TAC
§ 573.64 by failing to complete and report 17 hours of continuing education.

7. The Board is authorized to impose an administrative penalty on a person who violates
chapters or rules adopted by the Board. TEX. OcC. CODE ANN. §§ 801.451-452.

8. Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board should issue an
order that Respondent complete and report the remaining 17 hours of continuing
education, and impose a $1,000 penalty for non-compliance with its continuing education
requirements.

SIGNED August 17, 2010.

N\

: T OYLES
MINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




